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Public Charter School Reopening Grant Fiscal Year 2021  

NOTICE OF PRELIMINARY ALLOCATIONS 
August 2021 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Office of the State Superintendent of Education (OSSE) is releasing a $10 million grant 
program for the District’s public charter schools to provide support with facilities expenses 
related to the return of students to classrooms for in-person instruction for the 2021-22 
school year. 
 
This is a formula grant with awards available to each public charter local education agency (LEA) 
based on the number of facilities in operation for the 2021-22 school year. Based on the 
preliminary allocations, each charter LEA will be awarded $84,745.76 per facility. 
 
Please note that the allocations in this document are preliminary. Final allocations will be based 
on approved applications.  
 
If you have any questions, please send an email to OSSE.CharterReopen@dc.gov. 
 
Purpose of Grant: 
 
The purpose of the Public Charter School Reopening Facilities Grant (PCSRFG) is to provide 
charter LEAs with funds for facilities-related expenses to address the impact coronavirus 
(COVID-19) has had on the LEAs’ ability to provide in-person instruction for school year 2021-
22. 
 
Formula: 
 
Each public charter LEA will be awarded a base award amount for each of the LEA’s facilities 
that will be open in school year 2021-22.  
 
If more than one LEA is co-located in one facility, each LEA will receive the base award for 
operating within that facility. If a single LEA has multiple schools in one facility, the LEA will only 
receive one base award amount for that facility.  
 
The base award amount will be finalized based on the number of LEAs that have approved 
grant applications for this grant. The preliminary allocations are based on 117 facilities, with 
$84,745.76 awarded per facility. 
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Additional Requirements: 
 

• The public charter school must be in operation in the 2021-22 school year. 
 
Allowable Costs: 
 

• Expenditures allowed under this grant program must be facilities-related expenditures 
for the safe reopening of the school for in-person learning. Expenditures include, but are 
not limited to: facilities staff, maintenance, furniture, equipment upgrades and other 
facilities-related professional services. 

• Examples of expenditures: professional cleaning services, additional facilities staff, 
equipment to set up outdoor classrooms, additional furniture to improve social 
distancing, heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) and other systems 
upgrades. 

 
Funding Source: 
 
Federal funds 
 
Allowable Reimbursement Period 
 
May 1, 2021-Dec. 31, 2021 
 
Contact: 
 
If you have any questions about the grant, please email OSSE.CharterReopen@dc.gov. 
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Appendix A: Preliminary Allocations 

 
LEA Code LEA Name Allocation 
178 Academy of Hope Adult PCS  $      169,491.52  
155 Achievement Preparatory Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
103 AppleTree Early Learning PCS  $      508,474.56  
168 BASIS DC PCS  $        84,745.76  
189 Breakthrough Montessori PCS  $        84,745.76  
107 Bridges PCS  $        84,745.76  
119 Briya PCS  $      254,237.28  
108 Capital City PCS  $        84,745.76  
334 Capital Village PCS  $        84,745.76  
162 Carlos Rosario International PCS  $      169,491.52  
123 Cedar Tree Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
156 Center City PCS  $      508,474.56  
109 Cesar Chavez PCS for Public Policy  $        84,745.76  
176 Community College Preparatory Academy PCS  $      169,491.52  
169 Creative Minds International PCS  $        84,745.76  
114 DC Bilingual PCS  $        84,745.76  
115 DC Prep PCS  $      423,728.80  
170 DC Scholars PCS  $        84,745.76  
317 Digital Pioneers Academy PCS  $      169,491.52  
181 District of Columbia International School  $        84,745.76  
116 E.L. Haynes PCS  $      169,491.52  
117 Eagle Academy PCS  $      169,491.52  
118 Early Childhood Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
144 Elsie Whitlow Stokes Community Freedom PCS  $      169,491.52  
120 Friendship PCS  $      847,457.60  
340 Girls Global Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
357 Global Citizens  $        84,745.76  
190 Goodwill Excel Center PCS  $        84,745.76  
180 Harmony DC PCS  $        84,745.76  
121 Hope Community PCS  $        84,745.76  

124 
Howard University Middle School of Mathematics and 
Science PCS  $        84,745.76  

345 I Dream PCS  $        84,745.76  
126 IDEA PCS  $        84,745.76  
173 Ingenuity Prep PCS  $        84,745.76  
165 Inspired Teaching Demonstration PCS  $        84,745.76  
186 Kingsman Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
129 KIPP DC PCS  $      593,220.32  
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130 Latin American Montessori Bilingual PCS  $      169,491.52  
172 LAYC Career Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
358 Learn DC  $        84,745.76  
177 Lee Montessori PCS  $      169,491.52  
132 Mary McLeod Bethune Day Academy PCS  $      169,491.52  
133 Maya Angelou PCS  $        84,745.76  
135 Meridian PCS  $      169,491.52  
184 Monument Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
171 Mundo Verde Bilingual PCS  $      169,491.52  
138 Paul PCS  $        84,745.76  
125 Perry Street Preparatory PCS  $        84,745.76  
167 Richard Wright PCS for Journalism and Media Arts  $        84,745.76  
191 Rocketship Education DC PCS  $      254,237.28  
140 Roots PCS  $      169,491.52  
142 SEED PCS  $        84,745.76  
174 Sela PCS  $        84,745.76  
166 Shining Stars Montessori Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
350 Social Justice PCS  $        84,745.76  
143 St. Coletta Special Education PCS  $        84,745.76  
314 Statesmen College Preparatory Academy for Boys PCS  $        84,745.76  
188 The Children's Guild DC PCS  $        84,745.76  
303 The Family Place PCS  $        84,745.76  
145 The Next Step/El Proximo Paso PCS  $      169,491.52  
323 The Sojourner Truth School PCS  $        84,745.76  
146 Thurgood Marshall Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
149 Two Rivers PCS  $      338,983.04  
185 Washington Global PCS  $        84,745.76  
151 Washington Latin PCS  $        84,745.76  
194 Washington Leadership Academy PCS  $        84,745.76  
160 Washington Yu Ying PCS  $        84,745.76  
131 YouthBuild DC PCS  $        84,745.76  
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Appendix B: List of Public Charter School Facilities 

 
LEA 

Code 
School 
Code All School Names in Facility Facility Address 

103 140 
AppleTree Early Learning Center PCS - Columbia 
Heights 2750 14th Street NW 

103 3072 
AppleTree Early Learning Center PCS - Douglas 
Knoll 2017 Savannah Terrace SE 

103 3073 
AppleTree Early Learning Center PCS - Lincoln 
Park 138 12th Street NE 

103 1137 
AppleTree Early Learning Center PCS - Oklahoma 
Avenue 330 21st Street NE 

103 1069 
AppleTree Early Learning Center PCS - Parklands 
at THEARC 1801 Mississippi Avenue SE 

103 141 
AppleTree Early Learning Center PCS - 
Southwest;  475 School Street SW 

107 142 Bridges PCS;  100 Gallatin Street NE 

108 184 
Capital City PCS - Lower School; Capital City PCS 
- Middle School; Capital City PCS - High School 100 Peabody Street NW 

109 109 
Cesar Chavez Public Charter Schools for Public 
Policy 3701 Hayes Street NE 

114 199 DC Bilingual PCS 33 Riggs Road NE 
115 276 DC Prep PCS - Anacostia Elementary School 1409 V Street SE 

115 1151 DC Prep PCS - Anacostia Middle School 2501 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave. SE 

115 1110 
DC Prep PCS - Benning Elementary School ; DC 
Prep PCS - Benning Middle School 100 41st Street NE 

115 130 DC Prep PCS - Edgewood Elementary School 707 Edgewood Street NE 
115 196 DC Prep PCS - Edgewood Middle School 701 Edgewood Street NE 

116 1206 
E.L. Haynes PCS - Elementary School; E.L. Haynes 
PCS - High School 4501 Kansas Avenue NW 

116 146 E.L. Haynes PCS - Middle School 3600 Georgia Avenue NW 
117 195 Eagle Academy PCS - Congress Heights 3400 Wheeler Road SE 

117 1125 
Eagle Academy PCS - Fairlawn [Capitol 
Riverfront] 1900 Half Street SW 

118 138 Early Childhood Academy PCS 885 Barnaby Street SE 
119 126 Briya PCS [Gallatin Street/Fort Totten] 100 Gallatin Street NE 
119 126 Briya PCS [Georgia Avenue/Petworth] 3912 Georgia Avenue NW 
119 126 Briya PCS [Ontario Road/Adams Morgan] 2333 Ontario Road NW 

120 269 
Friendship PCS - Armstrong Elementary; 
Friendship PCS - Armstrong Middle 1400 1st Street NW 

120 361 
Friendship PCS - Blow Pierce Elementary; 
Friendship PCS - Blow-Pierce Middle 725 19th Street NE 
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120 363 
Friendship PCS - Chamberlain Elementary; 
Friendship PCS - Chamberlain Middle 1345 Potomac Avenue SE 

120 186 Friendship PCS - Collegiate Academy 4095 Minnesota Avenue NE 

120 1083 
Friendship PCS - Ideal Elementary; Friendship 
PCS - Ideal Middle 6130 North Capitol Street NW 

120 268 Friendship PCS - Online Academy 1351 Nicholson Street NW 

120 113 
Friendship PCS - Southeast Elementary; 
Friendship PCS - Southeast Middle 645 Milwaukee Place SE 

120 1164 Friendship PCS - Technology Preparatory High  
2705 Martin Luther King Jr Avenue 
SE 

120 365 

Friendship PCS - Woodridge International 
Elementary; Friendship PCS - Woodridge 
International Middle 2959 Carlton Avenue NE 

120 1083 Friendship PCS - Ideal [Lamond Campus] 6200 Kansas Avenue NE 
121 114 Hope Community PCS - Tolson 2917 8th Street NE 
123 188 Cedar Tree Academy PCS 701 Howard Road SE 

124 115 
Howard University Middle School of 
Mathematics and Science PCS 405 Howard Place NW 

125 161 Perry Street Preparatory PCS;  1800 Perry Street NE 
126 163 IDEA PCS 1027 45th Street NE 

129 236 

KIPP DC - Arts and Technology Academy PCS; 
KIPP DC - Quest Academy PCS; KIPP DC - Valor 
Academy PCS 5300 Blaine Street NE 

129 1123 KIPP DC - College Preparatory Academy PCS 1405 Brentwood Parkway NE 

129 209 

KIPP DC - Connect Academy PCS; KIPP DC - 
Spring Academy PCS; KIPP DC - Northeast 
Academy PCS 1375 Mount Olivet Road NE 

129 1122 

KIPP DC - Discover Academy PCS; KIPP DC - 
Heights Academy PCS; KIPP DC - AIM Academy 
PCS 2600 Douglass Road SE 

129 1129 
KIPP DC - Grow Academy PCS; KIPP DC - Lead 
Academy PCS; KIPP DC - WILL Academy PCS 421 P Street NW 

129 1085 
KIPP DC - Honor Academy PCS; KIPP DC - 
Somerset College Prep PCS;  3301 Wheeler Road SE 

129 132 
KIPP DC - LEAP Academy PCS; KIPP DC - Promise 
Academy PCS; KIPP DC - KEY Academy PCS 4801 Benning Road SE 

130 193 
Latin American Montessori Bilingual PCS 
[Kingsbury] 5000 14th Street NW 

130 193 
Latin American Montessori Bilingual PCS [South 
Dakota Avenue];  1800 Perry Street NE 

131 128 YouthBuild PCS 3220 16th Street NW 
132 135 Mary McLeod Bethune PCS [16th Street] 5413 16th Street NW 
132 135 Mary McLeod Bethune PCS [Main] 1404 Jackson Street NE 
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133 101 
Maya Angelou PCS - High School; Maya Angelou 
PCS - Young Adult Learning Center;  5600 East Capitol Street NE 

135 165 Meridian PCS - Middle School Program 770 Kenyon Street NW 
135 165 Meridian PCS [13th Street] 2120 13th Street NW 

138 170 
Paul PCS - Middle School; Paul PCS - 
International High School 5800 8th Street NW 

140 173 Roots PCS [Kennedy Street] 15 Kennedy Street NW 
140 173 Roots PCS [North Capitol Street] 6222 North Capitol Street NW 
142 174 SEED PCS of Washington, DC 4300 C Street SE 
143 1047 St. Coletta Special Education PCS 1901 Independence Avenue SE 

144 159 
Elsie Whitlow Stokes Community Freedom PCS - 
Brookland 3700 Oakview Terrace NE 

144 1059 
Elsie Whitlow Stokes Community Freedom PCS - 
East End 5600 East Capitol Street NE 

145 168 The Next Step/El Proximo Paso PCS [15th Street] 3047 15th Street NW 

145 168 
The Next Step/El Proximo Paso PCS [Columbia 
Road] 1420 Columbia Road NW 

146 191 Thurgood Marshall Academy PCS 
2427 Martin Luther King Jr Avenue 
SE 

149 198 Two Rivers PCS - 4th Street [Elementary] 1227 4th Street NE 

149 198 
Two Rivers PCS - 4th Street [Second elementary 
campus] 1234 4th Street NE 

149 270 Two Rivers PCS - Young Elementary School 820 26th Street NE 
149 1152 Two Rivers PCS - Young Middle School 830 26th Street NE 

151 125 
Washington Latin PCS - Middle School; 
Washington Latin PCS - Upper School 5200 2nd Street NW 

155 217 
Achievement Preparatory Academy PCS - 
Wahler Place Elementary School 908 Wahler Place SE 

156 1103 Center City PCS - Brightwood 6008 Georgia Avenue NW 
156 1104 Center City PCS - Capitol Hill 1503 East Capitol Street SE 
156 1105 Center City PCS - Congress Heights 220 Highview Place SE 
156 1106 Center City PCS - Petworth 510 Webster Street NW 
156 1107 Center City PCS - Shaw 711 N Street NW 
156 1108 Center City PCS - Trinidad 1217 West Virginia Avenue NE 
160 1117 Washington Yu Ying PCS 220 Taylor Street NE 
162 1119 Carlos Rosario International PCS [Harvard Street] 1100 Harvard Street NW 

162 1119 
Carlos Rosario International PCS [Sonia 
Gutierrez] 514 V Street NE 

165 3064 Inspired Teaching Demonstration PCS 200 Douglas Street NE 
166 3066 Shining Stars Montessori Academy PCS 1240 Randolph Street NE 

167 3067 
Richard Wright PCS for Journalism and Media 
Arts 475 School Street SW 

168 3068 Basis DC PCS 410 8th Street NW 
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169 3069 Creative Minds International PCS 3700 North Capitol Street NW 
170 3070 DC Scholars PCS 5601 East Capitol Street SE 
171 3065 Mundo Verde Bilingual PCS 30 P Street NW 
171 1088 Mundo Verde Bilingual PCS [8th Street] 4401 8th Street NE 
172 104 LAYC Career Academy PCS;  3220 16th Street NW 
173 200 Ingenuity Prep PCS;  4600 Livingston Road SE 
174 197 Sela PCS 6015 Chillum Place NE 

176 216 
Community College Preparatory Academy PCS 
[Main] 

2405 Martin Luther King Jr Avenue 
SE 

176 216 
Community College Preparatory Academy PCS 
[MC Terrell] 3301 Wheeler Road SE 

177 1141 Lee Montessori PCS - East End 2345 R Street SE 
177 228 Lee Montessori PCS - Brookland 3015 4th Street NE 
178 233 Academy of Hope Adult PCS [18th Place] 2315 18th Place NE 
178 233 Academy of Hope Adult PCS [Southeast] 421 Alabama Avenue SE 
180 245 Harmony DC PCS - School of Excellence 62 T Street NE 
181 248 District of Columbia International School 1400 Main Drive NW 
184 260 Monument Academy PCS 500 19th Street NE 
185 263 Washington Global PCS 525 School Street SW 
186 267 Kingsman Academy PCS 1375 E Street NE 
188 255 The Children's Guild DC PCS 2146 24th Place NE 
189 289 Breakthrough Montessori PCS [Eastern Ave] 6923 Willow Street NW 
190 297 Goodwill Excel Center PCS 1776 G Street NW 
191 1150 Rocketship PCS - Infinity Community Prep;  5450 3rd Street NE 
191 1016 Rocketship PCS - Legacy Prep 4250 Massachusetts Avenue SE 
191 286 Rocketship PCS - Rise Academy 2335 Raynolds Place SE 
194 283 Washington Leadership Academy PCS;  3015 4th Street NE 
303 1036 The Family Place PCS 3309 16th Street NW 

314 1037 
Statesmen College Preparatory Academy for 
Boys PCS 4600 Livingston Road SE 

317 1038 Digital Pioneers PCS 709 12th Street SE 
317 1038 Digital Pioneers PCS 4025 9th Street SE 
323 1144 The Sojourner Truth PCS 1800 Perry Street NE 
334 1145 Capital Village PCS 705 Edgewood Street NE 
340 1146 Girls Global Academy PCS 733 8th Street NW 
345 1147 I Dream PCS 2220 Branch Avenue SE 
350 1148 Social Justice PCS 5450 3rd Street NE 
357 1160 Global Citizens PCS 733 8th St. NW 
358 1172 Learn DC PCS 100 Duncan St SW 

 

 


